 Nuclear Safety and Simulation, Vol. 8, Number 3, September 2017 165
Nuclear data uncertainties propagation and
quantification analysis on the PWR core level based
on generalized perturbation theory
HAO Chen
1,*
, MA Ji
1

SD1
HAO Chen, MA Ji, ZHAO Qiang, ZHANG Huiyan, and CHEN Jianqiang
168 Nuclear Safety and Simulation, Vol. 8, Number 3, September 2017
Table 1 Different types of assemblies in AP1000 traditional first core
 Assembly
Number of
Assembly
235
U Enrichment (w/0)
Number of BPR
(IFBA/Pyrex)
Control Rod
Black/Gray
1 A1-000 37*4 2.35 0/0 --
2 A1-028 4*2 2.35 28/0 --
3 B1-028 12 3.40 28/24 --
4 B1-044 8 3.40 44/24 --
5 B1-088 32 3.40 88/24 --
6 C1-072 8 4.45 72/24 --
7 C1-088-09 8 4.45 88/9 --
8 C1-088-012 8 4.45 88/12 --
9 C1-112 32*2 4.45 112/0 --
10 C1-088-09M 8 4.45 88/0 --
11 C1-088-12M 8 4.45 88/0 --
12 A1-000B 8*4 2.35 0/0 Ag-In-Cd/SS
13 C1-072M 8 4.45 72/0 --
14 A1-028A 4*2 2.35 0/0 --
15 B1-028A 12*2 3.40 0/0 --
16 B1-044A 8*2 3.40 0/0 --
17 B1-088A 32*2 3.40 0/0 --
18 C1-088-09A 8*2 4.45 0/0 --
19 C1-088-12A 8*2 4.45 0/0 --
20 C1-072A 8*2 4.45 0/0 --
21 C1-112A 32*2 4.45 0/0 --
22 B1-028M 12 3.40 28/0 --
23 B1-044M 8 3.40 44/0 --
24 B1-088M 32 3.40 88/0 --
2.2 Mini-core model for verification
In order to effectively assess the credibility of
keff uncertainty quantified by the method
proposed in this work, an appropriate 3-D